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1) Place right-angled tube joint in smoke outlet at back of stove.
2) Place tube in bend, and do the same with the other tubes.
3) Join it to the rest of the chimney.
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- The glass, brass pieces and stove in general may reach very high temperatures. Do not 
expose yourself to risks of burns. When handling metal pieces, use the glove provided 
with the stove.

- Keep children away from the stove.
- If you have trouble lighting the stove (due to cold weather, etc.) it can be lit with folded 

or scrunched up paper which is easier to light.
- In case of the stove becoming too hot, close the air draughts to reduce the intensity of 

the fire.
- In case of malfunction, contact us the manufacturers.
- For optimum performance, on ignition open only the primary air and once the fire 

gets going (1 or 2 minutes) close off most of the primary air leaving only a very small 
opening to allow for slow combustion.

- When you place the logs in the oven’s firewood rack, ensure they are not in 
contact with the top

MAINTENANCE 

- It is advisable to clean the glass door panel periodically to avoid blackening by soot 
deposits. Professional cleaning products are available for this. Never use water. Never 
clean the stove while it is in use.

- It is also important to clean the smoke outlet tubing periodically and check there are 
no blockages before relighting fuel after a long period of non-use. At the start of each 
season a professional should carry out a revision of the installation.

- In the event of a fire in the smoke outlet, close all air draughts if possible and contact 
the authorities immediately.

- Any replacement part which you may need must be recommended by us.

GUARANTEE

This is a high quality stove, manufactured with great care. Even so, if any defect is found 
please first contact your distributor. If they are unable to solve the problem they will contact 
us and send us the stove if necessary. Our company will replace any faulty parts free of 
charge up to five years from the date of purchase. We will not charge for repair work, 
however any transport costs must be paid by the client.

In the interior of the packaging, you will find a quality control slip. We request that you 
send this to your distributor in case of any claim.

-Glass

-Internal grate

Since this apparatus has been tested by a homologated laboratory the following parts are 

NOT covered by warranty:

-Vermiculite
-Door handle, air-inlet knobs, etc.

- The fiberglass cord used for the joints may degrade over time. If this happens, you will

have to replace it with a new fiberglass tape.

If any deformation occurs inside the combustion chamber, this is due to overheating of the 

device and therefore NOT covered by the warranty.

- It is necessary a regular cleaning of the ash to avoid clogging of the air intake channel.



- Nominal heat output ...................
- Energy efficiency ...........................

- CO emission .....................................

- Minimum flue draught for
 nominal heat output .......................

- Flue gas mass flow ......................

- Flue gas temperature ..................

- Heating volume (aprox.) ..........

-  Distance to adjacent combustible materials...

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood

FREESTANDING ROOMHEATER FIRED BY SOLID FUEL/

P . I .  CAMPOLLANO
AVENIDA 5ª ,  13-15
02007 ALBACETE -SPAIN

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE/  DECLARATION DES PERFORMACES/ LEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

NOTIFIED BODY/ 
23020 / 23021

L´ORGANISME NOTIFIE /                                               1045

RAPPORT D´ESSAI

POÊLE INDEPENDANT A COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE

Puissance calorifique/
Rendement énergétique

Emission de CO par les produits de combustion .....................

Temperatures des produits de combustion

Distance par rapport aux matériaux combustibles .........

Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................

WOODSTOVE/ POÊLE A BOIS/ KAMINOFEN ..............................

NOTIFIZIERTEN STELLE............

Nennleistung

/Wirkungsgrad

CO-Emission der Verbrennungsprodukte

Abgastemperatur

Mindestabstand zu brennbaren materialen

Brennstoffe ..................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts

Dust concentration at 13% O2
Concentration de poussières à 13% d ´O2 ..........................  30 mg/Nm3

Feinstaub bei 13% O2

Serial Number/Numéro de série / Seriennummer

Raumheizer für feste Brennstoffe ohne Warmwasserbereitiung auf Grundlage der

DIN EN 13240:2001 / A2:2004 / AC:2007

Read and follow the instructions!
Lisez et suivez les instructions!

Bedienungsanleitung lessen und beachten!

" QUERCUS / QUERCUS STORE

......

 264°C

 7.0 kW
 80.7 %

 0.10 %

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 

23

CERTIFICATE/                     /TESTBERICHT......Nº 30-16735/T

150-153 mm

3

 0.10 %

 12 Pa

594 /878 mm

 835 mm

552 mm
177 / 232 Kg

620 x 286 mm

 7 kW
 80.70 %

 5.6 g/s

 264 °C

 210 m

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 

5

60
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- La vitre, les pièces en laiton et l’appareil en general peuvent atteindre des températures 
élevées, attention aux risques de brûlures lors de l’utilisation. Pour manipuler ces pièces, 
utilisez le gant fourni avec le poêle.

- Tenez éloignés les jeunes enfants pour éviter des brûlures lors de l’utilisation. 
- Si le démarrage du poêle cause certains problèmes (Inter-saison, cheminée froide...). Vous 

pouvez allumer un feu d’appel avec du papier froissé ce qui aidera à mettre en marche le 
poêle.

- Dans le cas de surchauffe, fermez le tirage d’air pour réduire l’intensité du feu.
- Dans le cas de mauvais fonctionnement, fermez le tirage d’air et consultez le fabricant.
- Pour obtenir les meilleures prestations de l’appareil, lors de l’allumage commencer par ouvrir 

seulement l’air primaire et lorsque le feu est bien vif (1 ou 2 minutes) fermer la plus grande 
partie de l’air primaire en laissant une très légère ouverture et ainsi laisser une combustion 
très lente.

- Si vous deposez du bois dans le range-bûches, celui-ci ne doit pas être en 
contact la partie supérieure

ENTRETIEN

- Un nettoyage quotidien de la vitre permet d’éviter le dépôt de suie sur le verre. Utilisez pour 
cela un nettoyant spécial vendu dans le commerce. N’utilisez jamais d’eau. Ne tentez jamais 
de nettoyer votre poêle en fonctionnement. 

- Il est aussi très important de nettoyer régulièrement les conduits de fumée de l’appareil et 
vous devrez vous assurer l’absence de bloquage avant de remettre en marche l’appareil 
après une période prolongée de non allumage.

- Chaque début de saison, il est important qu’un professionnel réalise l’entretien de votre 
installation.

- Dans le cas d’un incendie de cheminée, si vous le pouvez, fermez les tirages d’air et 
contactez immediatement les autorités.

- Toute pièce de rechange doit être recommandée par le fabricant.

GARANTIE
Cet appareil est un produit de qualité qui a été fabriqué avec le plus grand soin. Si malgré 

tout, vous constatiez une anomalie, commencez par demander conseil au revendeur. Si ce 
dernier n’est pas en mesure de vous solutionner le problème, il nous contactera et, si la situation 
l’exige nous enverra l’appareil. Le délai de garantie étant de cinq ans à compter de la date 
d’achat, nous nous engageons à remplacer gratuitement les pièces défectueuses pendant ce 
délai. Néanmoins les frais de transport sont à la charge du client.

A l’intérieur de l’emballage se trouve une fiche de contrôle de qualité, nous vous prions de la 
remettre au revendeur en cas de réclamation.

Étant donné que ce dispositif a été testé par un laboratoire agréé, ne sont pas couverts par la 
garantie les pièces suivantes:

- Vitre
- La grille en fonte
- Vermiculite
- Poignées (de la porte et tirage)

- La fibre de verre qui est utilisée pour les joints peut se dégrader avec le temps. Dans le cas ou
cela se produirait, il faudrait alors procéder à son remplacement.

Si l'intérieur de la chambre de combustion subit des déformations, cela est dû à une surchauffe
de l'appareil et donc n'est pas couvert par la garantie

- Un nettoyage régulier des cendres est nécessaire pour éviter l'obstruction du conduit de fumée.



- Puissance nominale ..........................

- Rendement ...............................................
- Emission de CO ..................................

- Tirage minimum de la cheminée
 pour puissance nominale ................

- Débit massique des fumées ........

- Température des fumées ..............

- Volume de chauffe (aprox.) ........

- Distance par rapport aux
  materiaux combustibles adjacents

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood

FREESTANDING ROOMHEATER FIRED BY SOLID FUEL/

P . I .  CAMPOLLANO
AVENIDA 5ª ,  13-15
02007 ALBACETE -SPAIN
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L´ORGANISME NOTIFIE /                                               1045
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POÊLE INDEPENDANT A COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE
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Emission de CO par les produits de combustion .....................

Temperatures des produits de combustion

Distance par rapport aux matériaux combustibles .........

Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................

WOODSTOVE/ POÊLE A BOIS/ KAMINOFEN ..............................

NOTIFIZIERTEN STELLE............

Nennleistung

/Wirkungsgrad

CO-Emission der Verbrennungsprodukte

Abgastemperatur

Mindestabstand zu brennbaren materialen

Brennstoffe ..................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts

Dust concentration at 13% O2
Concentration de poussières à 13% d ´O2 ..........................  30 mg/Nm3

Feinstaub bei 13% O2

Serial Number/Numéro de série / Seriennummer

Raumheizer für feste Brennstoffe ohne Warmwasserbereitiung auf Grundlage der

DIN EN 13240:2001 / A2:2004 / AC:2007

Read and follow the instructions!
Lisez et suivez les instructions!

Bedienungsanleitung lessen und beachten!

" QUERCUS / QUERCUS STORE

......

 264°C

 7.0 kW
 80.7 %

 0.10 %

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 

23

CERTIFICATE/                     /TESTBERICHT......Nº 30-16735/T

3

 0.10 %

 12 Pa

594 /878 mm

 835 mm

552 mm
177 / 232 Kg

620 x 286 mm

 7 kW
 80.70 %

 5.6 g/s

 264 °C

 210 m

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 

5

60



- Poner el codo en la salida de humos de la estufa.
- Poner el tubo en el codo y hacer igual con los demás tubos.
- Enlazarlo todo a la chimenea.
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- El cristal, las piezas de latón y el aparato en general pueden alcanzar temperaturas muy 
elevadas, cuidado con los riesgos de quemaduras. Para manipular dichas piezas, utilice el 
guante adjunto con la estufa.

- Mantener alejados a los niños para evitar quemaduras durante la utilización.
- Si el arranque plantea problemas (temporada intermedia, chimenea fría, etc.) se puede 

encender un fuego de llamada con papel arrugado, lo que facilita la puesta en marcha de 
la estufa.

- En el caso de sobrecalentamiento, cierre los tiros de aire para reducir la intensidad del 
fuego.

- En el caso de mal funcionamiento, cierre los tiros de aire y consulte al fabricante.
- Para obtener las mejores prestaciones del aparato, al comenzar el encendido, abra 

solamente el aire primario y una vez que el fuego este vivo (1 ó 2 minutos) cerrar la mayor 
parte del aire primario dejando solamente una muy pequeña apertura para dejar una 
combustión lenta.

- En el caso de sobrecalentamiento, cierre los tiros de aire para reducir la intensidad del 
fuego.

- Si coloca troncos en el depósito de leña, estos no pueden tocar la parte superior 
del leñero

MANTENIMIENTO

- Conviene limpiar periódicamente el cristal para evitar que los restos de hollín lo ennegrezcan. 
En el comercio existen limpiadores especiales para ello. No utilice nunca agua. No intente 
nunca limpiar su estufa en funcionamiento. 

- También es importante limpiar periódicamente los conectores de humos del aparato y 
deberá comprobar la ausencia de bloqueo antes de volver a encender el aparato después 
de un periodo prolongado de parada. Cada principio de temporada es importante que un 
profesional realice un mantenimiento de su instalación.

- En caso de incendio en la chimenea, si puede, cierre los tiros de aire y contacte 
inmediatamente con las autoridades.

- Cualquier pieza de repuesto que necesite tiene que ser recomendada por nosotros.

GARANTÍA 
Esta estufa es un producto de alta calidad, fabricada con gran esmero. Si, a pesar de ello, se 

produjera algún desperfecto, consulte primero con su distribuidor. Si él no puede solucionar el 
problema, se pondrá en contacto con nosotros y, si es necesario nos enviará la estufa. Nuestra 
empresa sustituye gratuitamente cualquier pieza defectuosa durante cinco años a partir de la 
fecha de compra. Los gastos de transporte, sin embargo, correrán por cuenta del cliente.

En el interior del embalaje, encontrará una ficha de control de calidad, rogamos la remiten 
al distribuidor en caso de reclamación.

- Cristal

Puesto que este aparato ha sido testado por un laboratorio homologado NO están cubiertas por 
la garantia las siguientes piezas:

- Parrilla de fundición
- Vermiculita
- Herrajes

- La fibra de vidrio que se utiliza en las juntas puede sufrir degradación con el tiempo. Si éste
fuera su caso, en el  momento que se produzca, deberá reemplazarlo por una nueva fibra de vidrio.

Si se produce cualquier deformación en el interior de la camara de combustión, esto es debido a  
un sobrecalentamiento del aparato y por tanto, NO está cubierto por la garantia.

- Es necesario realizar una limpieza regular de la ceniza para evitar la obstrucción del canal del tiro.



- Potencia calorífica nominal ...........

- Rendimiento ..............................................

- Emisión de CO ......................................

- Tiro en la chimenea para potencia
nominal .........................................................

- Caudal masico de los humos .....

- Temperatura de los humos ...........

- Volumen de calefacción (aprox.)

- Distancia mínima a materiales combustibles

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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02007 ALBACETE -SPAIN

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE/  DECLARATION DES PERFORMACES/ LEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

NOTIFIED BODY/ 
23020 / 23021

L´ORGANISME NOTIFIE /                                               1045

RAPPORT D´ESSAI

POÊLE INDEPENDANT A COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE

Puissance calorifique/
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Temperatures des produits de combustion

Distance par rapport aux matériaux combustibles .........

Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................

WOODSTOVE/ POÊLE A BOIS/ KAMINOFEN ..............................

NOTIFIZIERTEN STELLE............

Nennleistung

/Wirkungsgrad

CO-Emission der Verbrennungsprodukte

Abgastemperatur

Mindestabstand zu brennbaren materialen

Brennstoffe ..................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts

Dust concentration at 13% O2
Concentration de poussières à 13% d ´O2 ..........................  30 mg/Nm3

Feinstaub bei 13% O2

Serial Number/Numéro de série / Seriennummer

Raumheizer für feste Brennstoffe ohne Warmwasserbereitiung auf Grundlage der
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Read and follow the instructions!
Lisez et suivez les instructions!

Bedienungsanleitung lessen und beachten!

" QUERCUS / QUERCUS STORE

......

 264°C

 7.0 kW
 80.7 %

 0.10 %

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 
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CERTIFICATE/                     /TESTBERICHT......Nº 30-16735/T

150-153 mm

3

 0.10 %

 12 Pa

594 /878 mm

 835 mm

552 mm
177 / 232 Kg

620 x 286 mm

 7 kW
 80.70 %

 5.6 g/s

 264 °C

 210 m

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 

5

60



- Zet het kniestuk op de rookafvoer van de kachel.
- Plaats de pijp op het kniestuk en doe hetzelfde met de rest van de pijpen.
- Laat het geheel op de schoorsteen aansluiten.

KUNST





- Het koord voor het glas is onderhevig aan slijtage. Indien dit het geval is, dient u dit te vervangen
voor een nieuw koord.

vijf



- Nominaal calorisch vermogen
- Rendement .................................................
- CO-emissie ................................................

- Minimale choorsteentrek voor
nominaal vermogen .............................

- Rookgasdebiet .......................................

- Rookgastemperatuur..........................

- Verwarmingsvolume (ca.) ...............

- Minimale afstand brandbare materialen

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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Abgastemperatur
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Brennstoffe ..................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts
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Raumheizer für feste Brennstoffe ohne Warmwasserbereitiung auf Grundlage der

DIN EN 13240:2001 / A2:2004 / AC:2007

Read and follow the instructions!
Lisez et suivez les instructions!

Bedienungsanleitung lessen und beachten!

" QUERCUS / QUERCUS STORE

......

 264°C

 7.0 kW
 80.7 %

 0.10 %

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 

23

CERTIFICATE/                     /TESTBERICHT......Nº 30-16735/T

150-153 mm

3

 0.10 %

 12 Pa

594 /878 mm

 835 mm

552 mm
177 / 232 Kg

620 x 286 mm

 7 kW
 80.70 %

 5.6 g/s

 264 °C

 210 m

5

60

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 



- Colocar a curva na saída de fumos da salamandra.
- Colocar o tubo na curva e fazer o mesmo com os restantes tubos.
- Unir tudo à chaminé.
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- Não abra a porta do aparelho de forma brusca com o fim de evitar a saída de fumo. Nunca 
abra a porta da salamandra sem previamente abrir a saída de ar. Abra a porta só com o fim 
de recarregar com o combustível adequado.

- O vidro, as peças de latão e o aparelho em geral podem alcançar temperaturas muito 
elevadas, cuidado com os riscos de queimaduras. Para manipular tais peças, utilize a luva 
junta com a salamandra.

- Manter afastadas as crianças para evitar queimaduras durante a utilização.
- Se o arranque apresenta problemas (temporada intermédia, chaminé fria, etc.) pode-se 

acender o lume de chamada com papel amachucado, o que facilita o início do funcionamento 
da salamandra.

- No caso de sobreaquecimento, feche as saídas de ar para reduzir a intensidade do lume.
- No caso de mau funcionamento, feche as saídas de ar e consulte o fabricante.
- Para obter as melhores prestações do aparelho, depois de ligar, abra apenas o ar primário e 

assim que o fogo estiver vivo (1 ou 2 minutos), feche a maior parte do ar primário, deixando 
apenas uma abertura muito pequena para permitir uma combustão lenta.

- Se colocar troncos no depósito de lenha, estes não podem tocar na parte superior do 
armazém de lenha

MANUTENÇÃO

- Convém limpar periodicamente o vidro para evitar que os restos de fuligem o escureçam. No 
comércio existem produtos de limpeza especiais para isso. Não utilize nunca água. Nunca 
tente limpar a sua salamandra quando estiver em funcionamento. 

- Também é importante limpar periodicamente as ligações de condutas de fumo do aparelho e 
deverá comprovar a ausência de obstrução antes de voltar a acender o aparelho, depois de 
um período prolongado sem funcionar. Em cada início de temporada é importante que um 
profissional realize uma manutenção à sua instalação.

- Em caso de incêndio na chaminé, se puder, feche as saídas de ar e contacte imediatamente 
as autoridades.

- Qualquer peça sobresselente que necessite tem de ser recomendada por nós.

GARANTIA 

Esta salamandra é um produto de alta qualidade, fabricada com grande esmero. Se, apesar 
disso, surgir algum defeito, consulte primeiro o seu distribuidor. Se ele não puder solucionar o 
problema, entre em contacto connosco e, se necessário, envie-nos a salamandra. A nossa empresa 
substitui gratuitamente qualquer peça defeituosa durante cinco anos a partir da data da compra. Os 
gastos de transporte, contudo, estão por conta do cliente.

No interior da embalagem, encontrará uma ficha de controlo da qualidade. Solicitamos que a 
remeta ao distribuidor em caso de reclamação.

Uma vez que este dispositivo foi testado por um laboratório certificado não são cobertos pela garantia 

- Crystal
- Grill Fundição

- Vermiculite
- Hardware

os seguintes componentes:

- A fibra de vidro usados nas articula        podem sofrer degrada       ao longo do tempo. Se
este for o caso, quando isso ocorrer, você deve substituí-lo com uma nova fibra de vidrio

ções ção

Se qualquer deformação ocorre no interior da câmara de combustão, isto é devido ao sobreaquecimento 
do dispositivo e, portanto,          coberto pela garantia.NÃO

- A limpeza regular das cinzas é necessária para evitar o entupimento da entrada de ar.



- Potência calórica nominal ..............
- Rendimento ...............................................

- Emissão de CO .....................................

- Saída na chaminé para potência
nominal .........................................................

- Caudal em massa de fumos .......

- Temperatura dos fumos ..................

- Volume de aquecimento (aprox.) .

- Distância mínima de materiais combustíveis

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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- Porre il gomito all’uscita del fumo della stufa.
- Porre il tubo nel gomito e fare lo stesso con gli altri tubi.
- Collegare il tutto al camino.

KUNST
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- Tenere i bambini lontani dalla stufa mentre si usa per evitare che si brucino.
- Se sorgono problemi (stagione intermedia, camino freddo, ecc.) si può accendere un fuoco di 

richiamo” con della carta appallottolata, che favorisce l’attivazione della stufa.
- Nel caso in cui si verifichi del surriscaldamento, chiudere il tiraggio dell’aria per ridurre 

l’intensità del fuoco.
- Nel caso in cui ci sia un cattivo funzionamento, chiudere il tiraggio dell’aria e rivolgersi al 

fabbricante.
- Quando si accende l’apparecchio, per ottenerne le migliori prestazioni, aprire solo l’aria 

primaria e quando il fuoco ha preso bene (1 o 2 minuti) chiudere la maggior parte dell’aria 
primaria lasciando solo una piccola apertura per consentire una combustione lenta.

- Se vengono introdotti tronchi di legna nel deposito, questi non devono toccare la 
parte superiore della stufa

MANUTENZIONE

- Conviene pulire periodicamente il cristallo per evitare che i resti di fuliggine lo anneriscano. 
Esistono in commercio degli strumenti di pulizia appositi. Non usare mai dell’acqua. Non 
cercare mai di pulire la stufa mentre sta funzionando. 

- E’ anche importante pulire periodicamente i  condotti dei fumi, inoltre, bisogna verificare che 
non ci siano parti intasate prima di accendere di nuovo la stufa dopo un periodo prolungato 
d’inattività. All’inizio di ogni stagione è importante che un tecnico professionista esegua una 
manutenzione dell’impianto.

- In caso d’incendio nel camino, se possibile, chiudere il tiraggio dell’aria e rivolgersi 
immediatamente alle autorità competenti.

- Qualsiasi pezzo di ricambio che sarà necessario sostituire deve essere raccomandato da noi. 

GARANZIA 

Questa stufa è un prodotto di elevata qualità, fabbricata con grande perizia. Nel caso in cui, 
ciò nonostante, si dovesse verificare qualche difetto, deve rivolgersi prima al proprio distributore. 
Se quest’ultimo non è in grado di risolvere il problema, dovrà mettersi in contatto con noi e, se 
necessario ci manderà la stufa. La nostra ditta sostituisce gratuitamente qualsiasi pezzo difettoso 
per cinque anni dalla data d’acquisto. Le spese di trasporto, tuttavia, verranno sostenute dal cliente.

All’interno dell’imballaggio, si trova una scheda di controllo qualità, la preghiamo di farla 
pervenire al distributore in caso di reclamo.

le seguenti pezzi:
Dato che questo dispositivo è stato testato da un laboratorio certificato non sono sotto garanzia 

- Vetro
- Griglia

- Vermiculite
- Maniglie e cerniere

- La treccia di fibra di vetro usata per le giunte si può deteriorare con il tempo. Se fosse il caso, si
deve cambiare per un nastro nuovo.

Quando si origina all'interno della camera di combustione qualsiasi  deformazione, questa  è
dovuta al surriscaldamento dell'apparecchio, pertanto la garanzia NON copre. 

- È necessario effettuare una pulizia regolare della cenere per evitare l'ostruzione del canale del tiraggio.



- Potenza termica nominale ..............

- Rendimento ...............................................

- Emissione di CO al 13% di O2

- Tiraggio nel camino per potenza
nominale.......................................................

- Portata massica del fumo ..............

- Temperatura del fumo .......................

- Volume di riscaldamento (circa.)

- Distanza minima da materiali infiammabili

551/817/817 mm
646 mm

476 mm

115/146/158 Kg

870 x 300 mm
Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood

FREESTANDING ROOMHEATER FIRED BY SOLID FUEL/

P . I .  CAMPOLLANO
AVENIDA 5ª ,  13-15
02007 ALBACETE -SPAIN

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE/  DECLARATION DES PERFORMACES/ LEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

NOTIFIED BODY/ 
23020 / 23021

L´ORGANISME NOTIFIE /                                               1045

RAPPORT D´ESSAI

POÊLE INDEPENDANT A COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE

Puissance calorifique/
Rendement énergétique

Emission de CO par les produits de combustion .....................

Temperatures des produits de combustion

Distance par rapport aux matériaux combustibles .........

Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................

WOODSTOVE/ POÊLE A BOIS/ KAMINOFEN ..............................

NOTIFIZIERTEN STELLE............

Nennleistung

/Wirkungsgrad

CO-Emission der Verbrennungsprodukte

Abgastemperatur

Mindestabstand zu brennbaren materialen

Brennstoffe ..................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts

Dust concentration at 13% O2
Concentration de poussières à 13% d ´O2 ..........................  30 mg/Nm3

Feinstaub bei 13% O2

Serial Number/Numéro de série / Seriennummer

Raumheizer für feste Brennstoffe ohne Warmwasserbereitiung auf Grundlage der

DIN EN 13240:2001 / A2:2004 / AC:2007

Read and follow the instructions!
Lisez et suivez les instructions!

Bedienungsanleitung lessen und beachten!

" QUERCUS / QUERCUS STORE

......

 264°C

 7.0 kW
 80.7 %

 0.10 %

 Side 40 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 110 cm 
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- Öffnen Sie die Ofentür nur langsam, um das Austreten von Rauch zu vermeiden. Öffnen Sie 
die Ofentür niemals bei geschlossenen Zugklappen. Die Ofentür sollte nur zum Nachlegen von 
geeignetem Heizmaterial geöffnet werden.

- Sichtfenster, Messingteile sowie der Ofen insgesamt können sehr hohe Temperaturen erreichen. 
Vorsicht: Verbrennungsgefahr! Verwenden Sie zum Anfassen der genannten Teile den 
mitgelieferten Handschuh.

- Halten Sie Kinder vom brennenden Ofen fern, um Brandverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Falls das Anzünden Schwierigkeiten bereitet (in der Übergangszeit, bei kaltem Schornstein etc.), 

kann vor dem Einlegen von Holz ein kleines Feuer mit zerknülltem Papier entfacht werden.
- Bei Überhitzung des Ofens schließen Sie die Zugklappen, um die Brandstärke zu verringern.
- Sollten Probleme beim Betrieb des Ofens auftreten, schließen Sie die Zugklappen und wenden 

Sie sich an den Hersteller.
- Öffnen Sie, um eine optimale Leistung des Apparats zu erzielen, zu Beginn der Zündung nur 

die Primärluft. Schließen Sie, sobald das Feuer gut brennt (1 oder 2 Minuten), den größten 
Teil der Primärluft und lassen Sie nur eine kleine Öffnung, um eine langsame Verbrennung zu 
ermöglichen.

- Achtung! Holzstücke dürfen den oberen Bereich des Holzofens NICHT berühren.
WARTUNG

- Es wird empfohlen, das Sichtfenster regelmäßig zu reinigen, damit es nicht vom Russ geschwärzt 
wird. Zu diesem Zweck sind im Handel Spezialreiniger erhältlich. Verwenden Sie dazu niemals 
Wasser. Versuchen Sie nie, den Ofen während des Heizbetriebs zu reinigen. 

- Auch die Rauchrohranschlüsse sind regelmäßig zu reinigen und nach einem längeren Stillstand 
des Ofens vor Inbetriebnahme desselben auf freien Rauchdurchzug zu überprüfen. Vor Beginn 
der Heizsaison sollte die Installation von einem Fachmann überprüft werden.

- Bei einem Kaminbrand schließen Sie nach Möglichkeit die Luftzufuhr und verständigen Sie 
umgehend die Feuerwehr.

- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich vom Hersteller empfohlene Ersatzteile.

GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Der von Ihnen gekaufte Ofen ist ein sorgfältig hergestelltes, hochwertiges Produkt. Sollten Sie 

dennoch irgend einen Schaden feststellen, so setzen Sie sich bitte mit dem Händler in Verbindung. 
Falls der Händler das Problem nicht lösen kann, wird er sich mit uns in Verbindung setzen und 
ggf. den Ofen einsenden. Unser Unternehmen ersetzt alle schadhaften Teile bis fünf Jahre ab 
Kaufdatum gratis. Die Transportkosten gehen jedoch zu Lasten des Kunden.

Im Inneren der Verpackung befindet sich ein Qualitätskontrollblatt. Wir bitten Sie, dieses im 
Reklamationsfall dem Händler auszuhändigen.

Da dieses Gerät getestet wurde von einem zertifizierten Labor werden die folgenden Teile nicht 
durch die Garantie abgedeckt:

- Scheibe
- Rundrost

- Vermiculite
- Griffe, Knöpfe, etc.

- Der Schnur vom Glass ist tragen vorbehaltlich. In diesem Fall soll man der Schnur ersatzen für eine
neue.

Wenn eine Verformung im Inneren der Brennkammer auftritt, ist dies auf eine Überhitzung des Geräts
zurückzuführen und wird daher NICHT durch die Garantie abgedeckt.

- Eine regelmäßige Reinigung von der Asche ist notwendig, um eine Verstopfung des
Lufteinlasses zu verhindern.



- Nennheizleist ...........................................

- Wirkungsgrad.........................................

- CO-gehalt ..................................................
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- Abgastemperatur ..................................

- Beheizbarer Raum (ca.) ...................
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Distance to adjacent combustible materials/
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Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................

WOODSTOVE/ POÊLE A BOIS/ KAMINOFEN ..............................
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- Szybka, elementy z mosiądzu i cały piecyk mogą osiągnąć bardzo wysoką temperaturę, należy 
uważać na ryzyko oparzenia i nie dotykać tych elementów bez dołączonych do piecyka rękawic.

- Należy trzymać dzieci z dala od piecyka, kiedy jest użytkowany, aby uniknąć poparzeń.
- Jeśli występują problemy z rozpaleniem drewna w piecyku (np. z powodu bardzo niskich tempe-

ratur powietrza), można użyć jako rozpałki złożonego lub zmiętego papieru, co znacznie ułatwia 
rozniecenie ognia.

- W przypadku zbytniego rozgrzania się piecyka kominkowego, należy zamknąć wywietrzniki 
powietrza.

- W przypadku złego funkcjonowania piecyka kominkowego, należy zamknąć wywietrzniki powie-

trza i skonsultować się z producentem.

KONSERWACJA URZĄDZENIA

- Zaleca się okresowe czyszczenie szybki od drzwiczek, aby uniknąć ich zabrudzenia przez sadzę. W 
sprzedaży dostępne są specjalne środki czyszczące. Nie należy w tym celu używać wody, ani też 
czyścić szybki w trakcie użytkowania piecyka.

- Ważne jest także by okresowo czyścić otwór wylotowy przewodu piecyka i sprawdzać przed użyciem 
czy nie jest zablokowany, po dłuższym okresie nie użytkowania urządzenia. Wraz z rozpoczęciem 
każdego sezonu grzewczego, specjalista powinien przeprowadzić przegląd piecyka.

- W przypadku pożaru komina, jeśli jest to możliwe, należy zamknąć wywietrzniki powietrza i 
skontaktować się ze strażą pożarną.

- Wszelkie części zamienne muszą być rekomendowane przez naszą firmę.

GWARANCJA

Zakupili Państwo wysokiej jakości piecyk kominkowy, produkowany z wielką starannością. Jeśli, 
mimo tego, produkt posiadałby wadę, należy skontaktować się z dystrybutorem. W przypadku, gdy 
nie jest możliwe rozwiązanie problemu przez niego, dystrybutor skontaktuje się z nami i, jeśli jest to 
koniecznie, prześle nam piecyk. Nasza firma darmowo wymieni każdą wadliwą część piecyka przez 

W środku kartonu znajdą Państwo kartę kontroli jakości. Prosimy o przesłanie jej do dystrybutora 
w przypadku składania reklamacji.

Ten model byl testowany przez laboratorium upowaznione do przeprowadzania badan na homologacje

 i dlatego gwarancja nie obejmuje nastepujacych czesci:

- szyby

- rusztu zeliwnego

- wermikulitu

- okuc

W przypadku gdy powstanie jakiekolwiek zdefomowanie wnetrza komory spalania, jest to wynik przegrzania

produktu i dlatego tez NIE jest to objete gwarancja.

- Regularne opróznianie pojemnika popiolu jest konieczne, aby zapobiec zatykaniu sie kanalu dymowego.
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- Nominalna moc ciepła...................................

- Efektywność energetyczna ......................

- Emisja tlenku węgla ......................................

- Ciąg kominowy .....................................................

- Strumień masy spalin ....................................

- Temperatura spalin .........................................

- Średnia ogrzewana powierzchnia ...... 210 m3

 12 Pa

 264 °C

- Odstęp od części palnych ............................
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FREESTANDING ROOMHEATER FIRED BY SOLID FUEL/

P . I .  CAMPOLLANO
AVENIDA 5ª ,  13-15
02007 ALBACETE -SPAIN

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE/  DECLARATION DES PERFORMACES/ LEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

NOTIFIED BODY/ 
23020 / 23021

L´ORGANISME NOTIFIE /                                               1045

RAPPORT D´ESSAI

POÊLE INDEPENDANT A COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE

Puissance calorifique/
Rendement énergétique

Emission de CO par les produits de combustion .....................

Temperatures des produits de combustion

Distance par rapport aux matériaux combustibles .........

Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................
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Feinstaub bei 13% O2
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FUNZIONAMENTO DEL TIRAGGIO PRIMARIO E SECONDARIO

OPERATION OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY AIR DRAUGHT REGULATOR

FONCTIONNEMENT DES TIRAGES PRIMAIRES ET SECONDAIRES

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL TIRO PRIMARIO Y SECUNDARIO

WERKING VAN PRIMAIR EN SECUNDAIR LUCHTINLAAT

FUNCIONAMENTO DA ENTRADA DE AR  PRIMÁRIO E SECUNDÁRIO

BETRIEB DER PRIMÄR- UND SEKUNDÄRLUFT

DZIALANIE REGULATORA CIAGU PIERWOTNEGO I WTÓRNEGO

For correct operation of the appliance, the primary and secondary draught
must be opened during lighting. Once the nominal operating regime has been
reached, the appliance will be controlled only by the secondary draught regulator.

EN

Pour un fonctionnement correct de l'appareil, le tirage primaire et le tirage
secondaire doivent être ouverts lors de l'allumage. Une fois le mode de
fonctionnement normal atteint, l'appareil sera contrôlé par le tirage secondaire.

Para un correcto funcionamiento del aparato, durante el encendido es
necesario abrir el tiro primario y el secundario. Una vez alcanzado el regimen
de funcionamiento normal, el aparato se controlará mediante el tiro secundario.

Voor een correcte werking van het toestel moeten de primaire en secundaire
luchtinlaat geopend zijn tijdens het opstarten. Zodra de normale werkingsmodus
is bereikt, wordt het apparaat geregeld door middel van de secundaire trek.

FR

ES

NL

PT

IT

DE

PL

Para o bom funcionamento do dispositivo, durante a ignição é necessário abrir
a entrada de ar primário e secundário. Uma vez atingida o normal de 
funcionamento, o aparelho deve ser controlado pela entrada de ar secundário.

Per un corretto funzionamento dell'apparecchio, durante l'accensione è necessario
aprire il tiraggio primario e quello secondario. Una volta raggiunto il normale
regime di funzionamento, l'apparecchio verrà controllato tramite il tiraggio secondario.

Für einen ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des Geräts, müssen die Primär- und die
Sekundärluft bei der Inbetriebnahme geöffnet sein. Sobald der normale 
Betriebszustand erreicht ist, wird das Gerät über die Sekundärluft gesteuert.

Aby zapewnic prawidlowe dzialanie urzadzenia, podczas rozruchu nalezy
otworzyc ciag pierwotny i wtórny. Po osiagnieciu normalnego trybu pracy 
urzadzenie steruje sie za pomoca regulatora ciagu wtórnego.

OPEN
OUVERT
ABIERTO

ABRIR
APERTO
OFFEN

OTWARTY

FERMÉ
CLOSED

CERRADO

GESLOTEN
FECHADO
CHIUSO

GESCHLOSSEN
ZAMKNIETY

PRIMARY DRAUGHT / TIRAGE PRIMAIRE
TIRO PRIMARIO / PRIMAIR INLAAT

ENTRADA DE AR PRIMÁRIO / TIRAGGIO PRIMARIO
 PRIMÄRLUFT / CIAG PIERWOTNY

SECONDARY DRAUGHT / TIRAGE SECONDAIRE
TIRO SECUNDARIO / SECUNDAIR INLAAT

ENTRADA DE AR SECUNDÁRIO / TIRAGGIO SECONDARIO
SEKUNDÄRLUFT / CIAG WTÓRNY

OPEN
OUVERT
ABIERTO

ABRIR
APERTO
OFFEN

OTWARTY

FERMÉ
CLOSED

CERRADO

GESLOTEN
FECHADO
CHIUSO

GESCHLOSSEN
ZAMKNIETY



Technical documentation according to Regulation EU 2015/1185
Manufacturer Panadero AB, S.L

Address
Avenida 5ª 13-15, 02007 Albacete, 
Spain

E-Mail info@panadero.com

Website www.panadero.com

Telephone +34 967 59 24 00

THIS DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY IS ISSUED FOR THE FOLLOWING PRODUCT:

Model identifiers Quercus Ecodesign Nº 23020

Equivalent models

Notified body and test reports SZU Nº 1045/30-16735/T

Harmonized technical specification EN 13240:2001 & A2:2004; EN 16510-1

Other applied standards/technical specification CEN/TS 15883:2010

Indirect heating functionality: No

Indirect heat output 0 kW

Direct heat output 7 kW

Efficiency at nominal heat output 80,7 %

Energy Efficiency Index (EEI): 107,015

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency 70,7%

FUEL
PREFERRED

FUEL

OTHER 

SUITABLE

FUEL

η S    

(%)

EMISSIONS AT NOMINAL HEAT OUTPUT

PM OGC CO NOx
mg/ Nm3 (13% O)

2
Wood logs with moisture content ≤20% Yes No 80,7 30 70 1250 160

Compressed wood with moisture content
≤12%

No Yes

EMISSIONS AT NOMINAL HEAT OUTPUT

PM OGC CO NOx
mg/ Nm3 (13% O)

N/
A

N/A N/A N/A

CHARACTERISTICS WHEN OPERATING WITH THE PREFERRED FUEL

ITEM SYMBOL VALUE UNI

T

ITEM SYMB

OL

VALUE UNIT

HEAT OUTPUT USEFUL EFFICIENCY, BASED ON NET CALORIFIC

VALUE (NCV )

Nominal heat output: Pnom 7 kW
Useful efficiency at

nominalheat output
η

th,no

m

80,7 %

Minimum heat output Pmin   N/A. kW
Useful efficiency at 

minimum heat output
η

th,min

N/A %

AUXILIARY ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION TYPE OF HEAT OUTPUT/ROOM TEMPERATURE
CONTROL

At nominal heat output elmax N/A kW Single stage heat output, no room temperature control Yes

At minimum heat output elmin N/A kW Two or more manual stages, no room temperature
control

No

In standby mode elSB N/A kW With mechanic thermostat room temperature control No

With electronic room temperature control No

With electronic room temperature control plus day timer No

With electronic room temperature control plus week
timer

No

POWER REQUIEREMENT OF THE PILOT FLAME OTHER CONTROL OPTIONS

Pilot flame power 

requierement

Ppilot N/A kW Room temperature control, with presence detection No

Room temperature control, with open window detection No

With distance control option      No

Specific precautions for 

assembly, installation, or

maintenance.

Fire protection and safety distances to combustible building materials must be observed under all circumstances.

A sufficient supply of combustion air must always be guaranteed. Air suction systems can interfere with the

combustion air supply.
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Ficha de producto acorde con la normativa de UE 2015/1186

EN Product sheet according to the regulation EU 2015/1186 DE Produktkarte gemäss EU-Vorschriften 2015/1186 FR Fiche de produit

conformément le Réglement EU 201571186 IT Scheda prodotto secondo il regolamento UE 2015/1186 NL Productfiche volgens verordening EU 

2015/1186 PL Karta produktu zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE 2015/1186 CZ Informační list výrobku v souladu s nařízením EU 2015/1186 SK 

Informačný list výrobku v súlade s nariadením EÚ 2015/1186 SL Podatkovna kartica v skladu z uredbo EU 2015/1186 HR Informacijski list u skladu 

sa uredbom EU 2015/1186 HU Terméklap a 2015/1185 –as UE előírásnak megfelelően RO Fişa produsului ȋn conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 

2015/1186

1. Nombre del proveedor
(EN) Name of the supplier (DE) Name des Lieferanten (FR) Le nom  du fournisseur (IT) Il nome 
del fornitore (NL) Naam van de leverancier  (PL) Nazwa dostawcy (CZ) Jméno dodavatele (SK) 
Meno dodávateľa (SL) Ime dobavitelja (HR) Naziv dobavljača (HU) Beszállító neve (RO) 
Denumirea furnizorului

KUNTS

2. Identificación del modelo
(EN) Model identification (DE) Modell-Identifikation (FR) La référence du modèle (IT) 
Identificativo del modello del fornitore (NL) Model identificatie (PL) Identyfikator modelu 
dostawcy (CZ) Identifikační značka modlelu (SK) Identifikačná značka modelu (SL) Identifikacijska 
oznaka modela (HR) Identifikacijska oznaka modela (HU) Modell azonosító (RO) Identificatorui 
de model al furnizorului

QUERCUS ECODESIGN
23020

3. Clasificación energética
(EN) Energy efficiency class (DE) Energie-Klassifizierung (FR) La classe d´efficacité énergétique 

(IT) La classe di efficienza energetica del modello (NL) Energie-efficiëntie klasse (PL) Klasa 
efektywności energetycznej (CZ) Třída energetické účinnosti (SK) Energetická trieda účinnosti 
(SL) Razred energijske učinkovitosti (HR) Razred energetske učinkovitosti (HU) Energetikai 
besorolás (RO) Clasa de eficienţă energetică

A+

4. Potencia calorífica directa
(EN) Direct heat output (DE) Direkte Heizleistung (FR) La puissance thermique directe (IT) La 
potenza termica diretta (NL) Directe warmteafgifte (PL) Bezpośrednia moc cieplna produktu (CZ) 
Přímý tepelný výkon (SK) Priamy tepelný výkon (SL) Neposredna izhodna toplotna moč (HR)
Izravni toplinski učinak (HU) Közvetlen hőteljesítmény (RO) Puterea termică directă

kW 7

5. Potencia calorífica indirecta
(EN) Indirect heat output (DE) Indirekte Heizleistung (FR) La puissance thermique indirecte (IT) 
La potenza termica indiretta (NL) Indirecte warmteafgifte (PL) Pośrednia moc cieplna produktu 
(CZ) Nepřímý tepelný výkon produktu (SK) Nepriamy tepelný výkon produktu (SL) Posredna 
izhodna toplotna moč (HR) Neizravni toplinski učinak (HU) Közvetett hőteljesítmény (RO) 
Puterea termică indirectă

kW /

6. Índice de eficiencia energética
(EN) Energy efficiency index (DE) Energie-Effizienz-Index (FR) L´indice d´efficacité énergétique 
(IT) Indice di efficienza energetica (NL) Energie-efficiëntie index (PL) Współczynnik efektivności 
energetycznej (CZ) Index energetické účinnosti (SK) Index energetickej účinnosti (SL) Indeks 
energijske učinkovitosti (HR) Indeks energetske učinkovitosti (HU) Energiahatékonysági index
(RO) Indicele de eficienţă energetică

EEI 107,015

7. Eficiencia energética a potencia nominal
(EN) Energy efficiency at nominal heat output (DE) Energieeffizienz bei Nennleistung (FR) le 
rendement utile à la puissance thermique nominale (IT) Efficienza utile alla potenza termica 
nominale (NL) Energie-effiëntie bij nominaal vermogen (PL) Sprawność użytkowa przy 
nominalnej mocy cieplnej (CZ) Energetická účinnost při jmenovitém tepelném výkonu (SK) 
Energetická účinnosť pri nominálnom tepelnom výkone (SL) Izkoristek energije pri nazivni 
izhodni teoplotni moči (HR) Energetska učinkovitost pri nazivnom toplinskom učinku (HU) 
Energiahatékonyság névleges teljesítménynél (RO) Randamentui energetic util la putere termică
nominală

η
th,nom

%
80,7

8. Eficiencia energética a carga mínima
(EN) Energy efficiency at minimum load (DE) Energieeffizienz bei minimaler Belastung (FR) Le 
rendement utile à la charge minimale (IT) Efficienza utile al carico minimo (NL) Energie-
efficiëntie bij minimale lading (PL) Sprawność użytkowa przy minimalnym obciążeniu (CZ) 
Energetická účinnost při minimální zátěži (SK) Energetická účinnosť pri minimálnej záťaži (SL) 
Izkoristek energije pri najmanši obremenitvi (HR) Energetska učinkovitost pri minimalnom 
toplinskom opterećenju (HU) Energiahatékonyság minimális terhelésnél  (RO) Randamentiu 
energetic util la sarcină minimă

ηth,min % /

9. Instalación y mantenimiento del aparato debe ser llevado a cabo conforme del manual de instrucciones
(EN) The installation and maintenance of the stove must be carried out in accordance with the instruction manual (DE) Die Installation und Wartung 
des Gerätes muss gemäss der Betriebsanleitung durchgeführt werden. (FR) L´installation et l´entretien de l´appareil doivent etre effectués 
conformément au manuel (IT) L´installazione e la manutezione dell´impianto devono essere eseguite secondo istruzioni (NL) De installatie en het 
onderhoud van de kachel moeten worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de handleiding  (PL) Instalacja i utrzymanie należy przeprowadzić 
zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi (CZ) Instalace a údržba kamen musí být provedena v souladu s návodem (SK) Inštalácia a údržba kachieľ musí byť 
prevedená v súlade s návodom) (SL) Namestitev in vzdrževanje je treba opraviti v skladu z navodili (HR) Ugradnja i održavanje moraju biti provedeni 
u skladu s uputama (HU) A telepítés és a karbantartás a kézikönyvnek megfelelően kell történjen (RO) Istalarea si intretinerea trebule facuta in 
concordanta cu instructiunile manualului 
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P03139

PAINTING /  PEINTURE / PINTURA

ASSEMBLY / MONTAGE / MONTAJE

QUALITY /  QUALITÉ / CALIDAD

CE MARKING
MARQUAGE CE
MARCADO CE


